
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer 
on or email lstock@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 8 January 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Steven Curran Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD, OLD ROAD CAMPUS: 12/02072/OUT 
 

1 - 30 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to demolish the existing buildings on application site.  
Outline planning application (fixing details of access) for the erection of 
48,000sqm of class D1 research floorspace and ancillary facilities on 2 to 5 
storeys over 5 building plots as an extension to University of Oxford Old 
Road Campus.  Provision of 459 car parking spaces, cycle parking, hard and 
soft landscaping and boundary treatment 
 
 
Officer recommendation: The Committee is recommended to support the 
proposals in principle but defer the planning application in order to draw up 
an accompanying legal agreement and to delegate to officers the issuing of 
the Notice of Planning Permission on its completion. 

 

 

4 18 SANDFIELD ROAD: 12/02653/FUL 
 

31 - 44 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to demolish the existing dwelling house. Erection of 2 x 
semi-detached dwelling houses (Class C3), provision of car parking and 
landscaping. (Additional Information) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

5 59 LITTLEMORE ROAD: 12/02698/FUL 
 

45 - 54 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a single storey side and rear extension. 
Subdivision of dwelling house to form 3 self-contained flats (Class C3). 
 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee REFUSE the planning 
application because of the reasons listed in the report. 

 
 

 



 
  
 

 

6 19 CAVENDISH DRIVE: 12/02738/FUL 
 

55 - 62 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a two storey side extension. (Amended Plans) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

7 19 RYMERS LANE: 12/02782/FUL 
 

63 - 66 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a part single storey, part two storey, rear 
extension. (Amended description) 
 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

8 139 ROSE HILL: 12/02969/VAR 
 

67 - 74 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to vary conditions 3 [tree protection], 4 [landscaping], 6 
[means of enclosure], 11 [means of access], 12 [bin and cycle stores] and 13 
[vision splays] of planning permission 07/01984/FUL to allow post-
commencement discharge of conditions. (Amended description) (Amended 
plans) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 

 

9 PLANNING APPEALS FOR NOVEMBER 2012 
 

75 - 78 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
November 2012. 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE this information. 

 

 

10 MINUTES 
 

79 - 82 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 4 December 2012. 
 
The Committee NOTES the minutes of 4 December 2012 as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

11 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The Committee NOTES the following forthcoming applications: 
 
12/01106/FUL – Cotuit Hall, Pullens Lane - Erection of 3 new buildings on 3 
floors plus basement to provide teaching, residential and ancillary 
accommodation, together with underground common room to frontage. 
Refurbishment of existing Marcus and Brewer buildings, including alteration 
to existing elevations. Provision of new pedestrian footpath from Pullens 
Lane.  
 
12/01107/CAC – Cotuit Hall, Pullens Lane - Demolition of existing upper and 
middle blocks of accommodation.   
 
12/03123/EXT - Ruskin Hall, Dunstan Road - Application to extend the time 
limit for implementation of planning permission 09/00636/FUL (Ere
[...]
 



 
  
 

 

12 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee NOTES the following future meeting dates: 
 
Tuesday 5th February 2013 (and Tuesday 12th February if necessary) 
Tuesday 5th March 2013 (and Thursday 7th March if necessary) 
Tuesday 16th April 2013 (and Tuesday 23rd April if necessary) 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that 
“you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context 
[...]
/s and/or 
other speaker/s); and  

 
(e)  voting members will debate and determine the application.  

 
4. Members of the public wishing to speak must send an e-mail to planningcommittee@oxford.gov.uk 
before 10.00 am on the day of the meeting giving details of your name, the application/agenda item you 
wish to speak on and whether you are objecting to or supporting the application (or complete a ‘Planning 
Speakers’ form obtainable at the meeting and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer or the Chair at the 
beginning of the meeting)   

 
5. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit disruptive 
behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly 
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting 
held in public, not a public meeting, 

 
6. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



Agenda Item 3

1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
8th January 2013 

 
 

Application Number: 12/02653/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 13th December 2012 

  

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling house. Erection of 2 x semi-
detached dwelling houses (Class C3), provision of car 
parking and landscaping. (Additio
[...]
ms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 

Background Papers: 
12/02653/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace 

Extension: 2445 

Date: 13th December 2012 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

East Area Planning Committee                               8th January 2013 
 
Application Number: 12/02698/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 19th December 2012 

  
Proposal: Erection of single storey side and rear extension. 

Subdivision of dwelling house to form 3 self-contained flats 
(Class C3). 

  
Site Address: 59 Littlemore Road, Oxford.  

  
Ward: Littlemore Ward 

 
Agent:  G Soame Planning And 

Development Ltd 
Applicant:  Response Organisation 

 
Application Called in: by Councillors Seamons, Fry, Rowley and Clarkson on the 
grounds that it is considered that a planning committee should consider the issues 
regarding this application. Whilst it is usually undesirable for a family sized house to 
be converted in this way the applicant’s desire is to provide more move-on 
accommodation in line with the City Councils corporate objectives to reduce 
homelessness. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
For the Following Reasons:- 
 
     1.   The proposed development would result in the loss of a family dwelling to 3 x 

1 bed flats and therefore be contrary to the aims of policies HS11 of the 
Oxford Local Plan, HP12 
[...]
uce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 12/01813/FUL & 12/02738/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Matthew Parry 

Extension: 2160 

Date: 21st December 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

60



REPORT 

 

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

63



64



65



66



67



68



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

 
8th January 2013 

 
 

Application Number: 12/02969/VAR 

  

Decision Due by: 17th January 2013 

  

Proposal: Application for variation of conditions 3 [tree protection], 4 
[landscaping], 6 [means of enclosure], 11 [means of 
access], 12 [bin and cycle stores] and 13 [vision splays] of 
planning permission 07/01984/FUL to allow post-
commencement discharge of conditions. (Amended 
description) (Amended plans) 

  

Site Address: 139 Rose Hill Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 4HT 

  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 

 

Agent:  Pope Ingram Associates Applicant:  Mair Properties 

 
Application called in by Councillors Tanner, Rowley, Coulter and Fry on grounds that 
the site is a significant local development. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposal to vary conditions 3, 4, 6,11, 12 and 13 of planning permission 

07/01984/FUL to allow discharge of these conditions post commencement of 
the development is considered to be acceptable given the details provided 
with the application. A previous planning permission [12/01886/VAR] has 
been issued in respect of the variation of condition 2 [materials] and the facing 
bricks and roof tiles used in the erection of the building have now been 
approved. The Council is satisfied that the discharge of the above conditions 
will ensure a good quality form of development that c
[...]
ce, 
erected following the grant of planning permission in February 2008 for 
the erection of a terrace of 7 x 3 bedroom dwellings together with parking, 
amenity space and bin stores. 

 
2. Access to the site is restricted by way of security fencing and all work on 

site has now ceased. 
 
The Proposal 
 

3. The application seeks planning permission to vary conditions 3 [tree 
protection], 4 [landscaping], 6 [means of enclosure], 11 [means of 
access], 12 [bin and cycle stores] and 13 [vision splays] to allow their 
discharge after the commencement of development as work on site is 
now well under way. The application has been submitted following an 
enforcement investigation in 2012 when it was pointed out to the applicant 
that certain pre-commencement conditions had not been discharged 

71



REPORT 

which meant that the development that had been carried out on the site 
was unauthorised and vulnerable to enforcement action.  

 
4. The purpose of this application is to regularise the situation as regards the 

outstanding planning conditions. 
 
Trees and landscaping – conditions 3 and 4 
 

5. Condition 3 requires the submission of detailed measures for the 
protection of the trees to be retained during the carrying out of the 
development. Tree protection measures have not been provided on site to 
date but details have now been submitted to show how the large tree on 
the site frontage would be protected and the agent has confirmed that 
these measures will be in place before works re-commence on site 
[condition 5 refers]. 

 
6. A landscaping plan has been submitted that shows new tree and shrub 

planting at the front and side of the site together with some additional 
planting within the individual private gardens of the new dwellings. This 
planting is considered to be satisfactory. 

 
Boundary treatment  - condition 6 
 

7. The proposed boundary treatments are 1.8 metre high close boarded 
fencing apart from the side boundary adjacent to the pub
[...]
1 4XH  HINKPK Erection of first floor rear extension   
         (Amended plans) 

 12/02228/FUL 12/00047/REFUSE DEL REF H 36 Morrell Avenue Oxford OX4 1ND STCLEM Formation of dormer window to front roofslope. 

 Total Received: 5 

 

80



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 4 December 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Coulter, 
Curran, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Sinclair and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Angela Fettiplace (City Development), Clare Golden 
(City Development) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer) 
 
 
90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor David Rundle and Councillor Mary 
Clarkson (substitute Councillor John Tanner) 
 
 
91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 
92. ROYAL MAIL, BEAUMONT HOUSE, SANDY LANE WEST: 

12/02219/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submit a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a change of use from class 
B1 (office) to class D1 (radiotherapy centre).  Enclosure of existing external 
staircase and new reception/lobby area. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Clare Blessing spoke against the application and no one spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 3 votes to 2) to APPROVE the planning application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report and the additional condition: A travel 
plan. 
 
 
93. HAWKWELL HOUSE HOTEL, CHURCH WAY 11/03107/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a planning 
application for the refurbishment of hotel by: (i) conversion of conference room to 
additional 11 bedrooms; (ii) extension to dining room by infilling courtyard and 
fitting new glazed roof; (iii) re-laying and extending service road and parking 
area; (iv) excavation and construction of gabion cage, retaining structure and 
walkways; and (v) fitting of patio doors and external screens. (Amended plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke for or against the application. 
 

Agenda Item 10

81



 

The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to support the development in principle 
but defer the application in order to vary the legal agreement in the terms 
outlined in the report, to delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of 
permission, subject to conditions on its completion, and to include an additional 
condition for a travel plan.  
 
The Committee feels that the extra 28 parking spaces are not needed and would 
like this to be addressed in the travel plan. They also request that the overspill 
area not be used for parking. Officers are to discuss the travel plan with 
Councillor Tanner and the Chair before it is approved.  
 
 
94. 18 COWLEY ROAD: 12/02285/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the conversion of an existing 
restaurant to provide an additional 1x2 bed flat, erection of a 1x2 bed dwelling 
and 1x3 bed dwelling [sall Use Class C3] with associated parking (amended 
plans) (Amended plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Richard Beckett and Holly Thomas spoke against the application and Steve 
Pickles spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to APPROVE the planning application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report, with an amendment to condition 8 – 
Velux rooflights - cill height of 1.6m. 
 
 
95. 109A & 109B LIME WALK: 12/02531/FUL 
 
This application was withdrawn by officers. 
 
 
96. 110 OLIVER ROAD:12/01990/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of 2 x 2 
bedroom dwellings (Class C3) to the rear of the existing property with associated 
parking for the existing and proposed dwellings. (Amended plans)  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Julian Philcox spoke in favour of the application and no one against it. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to APPROVE the planning application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report and the additional condition: Further 
details on front boundary provision. To address traffic visibility concerns. 
 
 
97. 9 RUPERT ROAD: 12/02488/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulate, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of part single 
storey and part two storey rear extension and single storey side extension. 

82



 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke for or against the application. 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to APPROVE the planning application 
subject to the conditions listed in the report and the additional condition: No 
permitted development rights for grounds. 
 
 
98. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to NOTE the Planning Appeals report 
for October 2012. 
 
 
99. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to APPROVE the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 November 2012 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
100. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee NOTED the list of forthcoming planning applications. 
 
 
101. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting is on Tuesday 8th January 2013  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 University of Oxford, Old Road Campus: 12/02072/OUT
	4 18 Sandfield Road: 12/02653/FUL
	Site Plan_ 18 Sandfield

	5 59 Littlemore Road: 12/02698/FUL
	Site Plan_ 59 Littlemore

	6 19 Cavendish Drive: 12/02738/FUL
	7 19 Rymers Lane: 12/02782/FUL
	8 139 Rose Hill: 12/02969/VAR
	Site Plan 139 Rose Hill

	9 Planning Appeals for November 2012
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 8 January 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Clarkson, Coulter, Curran, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan and Sinclair. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
and Murray Hancock (City Development) 
 
 
102. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
None 
 
 
103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan declared an interest in agenda item 5 (59 Littlemore 
Road, minute 106 refers) on the grounds that he was a Board Member of the 
organisation that had made the application. He intended to withdraw from the 
room during consideration of this item. 
 
 
104. UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD, OLD ROAD CAMPUS: 12/02072/OUT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed a planning 
application to demolish the existing buildings on application site.  Outline 
planning application (fixing details of access) for the erection of 48,000sqm of 
class D1 research floor space and ancillary facilities on 2 to 5 storeys over 5 
building plots as an extension to University of Oxford Old Road Campus.  
Provision of 459 car parking spaces, cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping 
and boundary treatment 
 
Murray Hancock (Planning Officer) presented the report to the Committee. Huw 
Jones and Craig Rossington (Oxfordshire County Council Highways) attended 
the meeting and spoke on the traffic and transport aspects of the application.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Nicholas Rollin and Tony 
Joyce spoke against the application and made the following points:- 
 

• Not against development at this site, but wished to highlight certain 
aspects which were of concern; 

• Expressed concern about traffic delays in the area, parking issues, height 
of proposed new buildings particularly those nearest to Old Road, need 
for good cycle routes – it is good to encourage this but please note that 
there are high kerbs and narrow lanes around here; 

• The area has already lost facilities, some replacement would be 
welcomed, especially sporting facilities; 



 

• Whilst appreciating the University’s efforts to consult with local people, 
residents still have some concerns about the site as it is now and as it 
may be in future; 

• Car parking at the site is an especial concern – the number of increased 
spaces should happen at the same rate as the increase in employment at 
the site. 

 
Christopher Patterson (Agent for the Applicant) spoke in favour of the 
applications and made the following points:- 
 

• Had nothing further to add to the officer’s report and presentation, but 
would be happy to answer questions; 

• Stressed that the University had tried very hard to involve the local 
community in its plans. There had been meetings and workshops at which 
people could engage with the design team; 

• The submission had been prepared with input from both individuals and 
community groups as well as statutory consultees; 

• Dialogue with groups would continue. 
 
In discussing the application, members of the Committee made the following 
comments and observations which they asked to be recorded for future 
reference:- 
 

• This is a very significant application and the Committee noted and 
welcomed the fact that the University had discussed the application with 
the local community and had listened to its comments; 

• The Committee hoped that this communication would continue; 

• There were still issues with the site, but this application gave the Council 
the opportunity to manage change here. Change at the site had, over 
time, been somewhat piecemeal; 

• Conditions attached to the application should be living documents, not 
merely a tick list; 

• The recommendations in the report were fine, but it would be 
advantageous to have the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee look 
over the wording to ensure that the right mechanism was in place; 

• There was concern about the proposed extra spaces at the Thornhill Park 
and Ride site. When would they be provided? Would it be before or after 
this development was completed? There was a need to be proactive here 
to minimise problems; 

• There was serious concern about parking provision at the site and the 
possible overspill of parking into the local area; 

• The Committee noted that a CPZ was proposed for Lye Valley. Once that 
was in place, there was a worry that this would cause displacement 
parking in Old Marston – which was already used as an informal park and 
ride site. Overspill parking in this area should be avoided; 

• The cost of the introduction of CPZs was a concern for many residents, 
some of whom did not want it, especially where it was introduced as a 
result of a large planning application; 

• Where a CPZ is proposed and consulted upon, the County Council must 
listen seriously to the views of local people; 

• This site has grown over many years and it has had an impact on the 
local community; 



 

• A key issue for this development was that of transport to and from the 
site. Overflow parking in Old Marston had been mentioned, and the same 
situation occurred in Quarry and Risinghurst. There were already overflow 
problems from Thornhill Park and Ride which caused concern for 
residents; 

• The comments made about the need for sporting facilities in the area 
were also noted by the Committee; 

• This is not just about capacity on roads and car parks. There is also the 
question about community capacity too, such as pressure on schools; 

• It would be helpful for the Committee to see an annual report concerning 
the traffic and travel plan for this site so that it could be made aware of 
any problems. The Committee would also like to be appraised of the 
progress of the development and its impact upon the local area. 

 
Murray Hancock reminded the Committee that this was an outline application 
and that there would be a series of reserved matter applications at which specific 
details could be discussed. The Committee felt that it was important to ensure 
that the details were correct from the start, as this was not an “everyday” 
application.  
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral, and 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) To support the proposals in principle but defer the planning application in 
order to draw up an accompanying legal agreement; 

 
(2) To delegate to officers the issuing of the Notice of Planning Permission on 

its completion; 
 

(3) That the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee would review the wording 
of all conditions in conjunction with officers; 

 
 
 
105. 18 SANDFIELD ROAD: 12/02653/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed a planning 
application to demolish the existing dwelling house, and the erection of 2 x semi-
detached dwelling houses (Class C3), provision of car parking and landscaping. 
(Additional Information) 
 
Murray Hancock (Planning Officer) presented the report to the Committee.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, James Watts and Charles 
Crombie spoke against the proposal, expressing concerns about overlooking, 
the scale, mass and bulk of the property and the overbearing nature of the 
development. 
 
Nik Lyzba and Danny Wright spoke in favour of it, pointing out that the 
application sought to make better use than at present of the land for housing, 
and that the proposal met Council standards for sunlight, daylight and the 
outlook from windows. They would be willing to accept a condition requiring 
obscured glass in the side windows. 
 



 

The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral, and 
RESOLVED to approve the planning application with conditions laid out in the 
planning officer’s report and that the Head of City Development be authorised to 
issue the notice of permission. 
 
 
106. 59 LITTLEMORE ROAD: 12/02698/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed a planning 
application to erect a single storey side and rear extension. Subdivision of 
dwelling house to form 3 self-contained flats (Class C3). 
 
Martin Armstrong (Planning Officer) presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, James McLaughlin spoke in 
favour of the application. He pointed out that the charity, Response, had owned 
the property for over 15 years, during which time it has not been a family 
dwelling. It provides supported accommodation for people with mental health 
problems. The intention is to support people so that they can become 
independent and move on to other accommodation.  
 
No-one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was recommended for refusal. It also 
noted an offer from officers, made at the meeting, to work with the applicant on 
improving the proposal, and that the normal fee for pre-application advice would 
be waived in this instance.  
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) To refuse the application for reasons laid out in the planning officer’s 
report; 

 
(2) To note and welcome officers’ suggestion that they work with the 

applicant to improve the proposal, and that no charge would be made in 
this instance for pre-application advice. 

 
 
(Having declared an interest in this item, Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan withdrew 
from the meeting whilst this item was considered, and took no part in the 
discussions.) 
 
 
107. 19 CAVENDISH DRIVE: 12/02738/FUL 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the call in for this item had been 
withdrawn by Councillor Clarkson. The item would be dealt with by planning 
officers under delegated powers, and was therefore withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
108. 19 RYMERS LANE: 12/02782/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report concerning planning 
application 12/02782/FUL – erection of part single storey, part two storey rear 
extension at 19 Rymers Lane. 
 
The Committee considered that this was a non-contentious application that did 
not need further discussion. 
 
Resolved to approve the application with conditions laid out in the planning 
officer’s report, and that the Head of City Development be authorised to issue 
the notice of permission. 
 
 
109. 139 ROSE HILL: 12/02969/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing a planning 
application to vary conditions 3 [tree protection], 4 [landscaping], 6 [means of 
enclosure], 11 [means of access], 12 [bin and cycle stores] and 13 [vision splays] 
of planning permission 07/01984/FUL to allow post-commencement discharge of 
conditions. (Amended description) (Amended plans). 
 
Martin Armstrong (Planning Officer) presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Robert Pope spoke in 
favour of the application. No-one spoke against it. 
 
Resolved to approved the application with conditions laid out in the planning 
officer’s report, and with  the addition of those conditions listed below; including 
an amendment to Condition 6,  and that the Head of City Development be 
authorised to issue the notice of permission. 
 
Amended condition:- 
 

• Condition 6 is amended to require the provision and retention of cycle 
parking for all the plots. 

 
Additional conditions:- 
 

• Condition 7 – landscaping as per the approved plan to be provided in the 
first planting season and retained thereafter; 

 

• Condition 8 – refuse and recycling storage as per the approved plan to be 
provided prior to first occupation and retained thereafter; 

 

• Condition 9 – Boundary fences as per the approved plan to be provided 
prior to first occupation and retained thereafter; 

 

• Condition 10 – Parking areas, access, and vision splays as per the 
approved plan to be provided prior to first occupation and retained 
thereafter; 

 



 

• Condition 11 – second floor dormer windows to be obscure glazed and 
retained; 

 

• Condition 12 – no further windows to be installed in the flank wall of plot 7; 
 

• Condition 13 – remove permitted development rights for all dwellings; 
 

• Condition 14 – dwellings to be occupied and used as homes for single 
people and families (Use Class C3) only. 

 
 
110. PLANNING APPEALS FOR NOVEMBER 2012 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
111. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4th 
December 2012. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Darke, briefly updated the Committee on the progress of 
the Headington Hill Conservation Area Appraisal. Following its consideration in 
August by the Committee, a meeting was held (in November)  that involved 
various individuals and groups, including Ward Councillors, residents 
associations and Councillor Darke; and as a result of this some minor 
amendments were made to the appraisal document. Councillor Darke has now 
endorsed the document. 
 
 
112. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
Resolved to note the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
113. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note the following dates of future meetings:- 
 
Tuesday 5th February 2013 (Tuesday 12th March if necessary); 
Tuesday 5th March 2013 (Thursday 7th March if necessary); 
Tuesday 16th April 2013 (Tuesday 23rd April if necessary). 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.42 pm 


